
cloth to remove anything still inside the silicone body.

5. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Battery: 2 x AAA 3V,  0.2A, 0.6W batteries (not included)
Measurements: 25 x 8.5 cm
Material: Silicone + ABS
Storage temperature: 0°C ~ 60°C
Maximum ambient temperature: 80°C

6. STORAGE
Be sure to take the following precautions before storing your 
SENSUAL WAND®
- Turn off the device by pressing the button on the base until 
the vibration function has stopped completely.
- Remove the batteries if you will not be using the device for 
a long time.

7. QUALITY WARRANTY
This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing 
defects subject to the time periods stipulated by the 
legislation in force in each country.
This warranty does not cover damages resulting from 
inadequate use, negligent commercial use, abnormal wear 
and tear, accidents or improper handling.
Right of withdrawal does not apply to contracts for the supply 
of goods which, for sanitary or hygiene reasons, are no 
longer suitable for return once the sealed packaging has 
been opened.

CAUTION:
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS

A symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin   means you 
should find out about and follow local regulations about 
disposing of this kind of product.
Do not dispose of this product as you would other 
household waste.

Dispose of this device in accordance with the corresponding 
local regulations.
Electrical and electronic devices contain hazardous substan-
ces that can have harmful effects on the environment and/or 
human health and should be recycled properly.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guaran-
tees. These are prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law 
& the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of 
which provide protection for consumers.  There is no express 
warranty for this product in Australia or New Zealand.  The 
above paragraph refers to other countries.

Tenemos el placer de presentarle el nuevo modelo de vibrador 
íntimo para hombres creado por la marca PASSION CHANNEL®, 
con un diseño innovador, muy sencillo de utilizar y muy silencioso 
en sus vibraciones. 
Gracias por haber adquirido SENSUAL WAND®, el vibrador íntimo 
de última generación que le proporcionará un placer máximo 
debido a su suavidad al tacto y a su innovador diseño interior.
Ideado para hombres que saben lo que quieren y buscan 
sensaciones profundas, su función de vibración de última 
generación le proporcionará la experiencia más placentera que 
jamás haya sentido!
Antes de utilizarlo, por favor lea atentamente todas las instruccio-
nes para un uso correcto del producto.

El derecho a desistimiento no es aplicable en los contratos de 
suministro de aquellos bienes que, por razones sanitarias o de 
higiene, dejan de ser aptos para su devolución una vez que se ha 
retirado el precinto del envoltorio.
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1. ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
· No utilice el producto si estuviera en mal estado o defectuoso.
· Este producto es resistente a salpicaduras.
· No utilice SENSUAL WAND® para otro uso que no sea el 
recomendado en este manual.
· SENSUAL WAND® NO es un juguete. Mantenga el producto 
fuera del alcance de los niños.
· SENSUAL WAND® se vende solo como juguete para adultos.
· No es apto para uso médico.
· Deje de usarlo si experimenta sensaciones desagradables.
· Este dispositivo no debe ser usado por niños ni por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas.
· Antes de utilizarlo, compruebe que el cabezal inferior está 
colocado correctamente.
· Si no lo utiliza, guarde SENSUAL WAND® en un lugar seco y, si 
es posible, guárdelo con el embalaje o bolsa original.  
· Evite almacenarlo en lugares muy fríos,  muy calurosos  o lugares 
donde pueda caerse.
· SENSUAL WAND®  no es apto para uso médico ni ha sido 
clínicamente testado.

• ESPAÑOL •
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· No usar en áreas enrojecidas o inflamadas de la piel.
· Deje de usarlo si experimenta sensaciones desagradables.
· No limpiar con productos que contengan alcohol, gasolina o 
acetona.
· No hervir, no meter en el microondas ni poner en el lavavajillas. 

2. COMPONENTES
A- Base + bala vibradora
B- Tapa superior
C- Estuche
D- Cuerpo de silicona
E- Botón de vibración  

3. MODO DE EMPLEO
1. Colocación de las pilas: Desenrosque la tapa inferior del aparato 
y coloque dos pilas AAA 1.5V en la posición correcta, respetando 
la polaridad (las pilas no van incluidas), tal y como se indica en la 
Imagen F. Enrosque de nuevo la tapa.
2. Antes de cada uso, retire el cuerpo de silicona y colóquelo en 
agua tibia hasta que alcance la temperatura deseada. Sacuda 
ligeramente el exceso de agua y ponga de nuevo el cuerpo de 
silicona en el estuche.
IMPORTANTE: Recuerde retirar la bala vibradora del cuerpo de 
silicona antes de extraer éste último del estuche. Para extraer la 
bala vibradora del cuerpo de silicona, desenrosque la base del 
estuche y, con cuidado, retire la bala del interior de la silicona como 
se ve en la Imagen G.
3. Función de Vibración: El nuevo modelo SENSUAL WAND® 
incluye función de vibración mediante botón. Para poner en 
marcha la función vibración del SENSUAL WAND®, pulse el botón 
situado en la parte inferior del estuche durante dos segundos para 
ponerlo en marcha. Pulsando este botón controlará la intensidad 
de la vibración deseada: 
Nivel 1:   Vibración suave.
Nivel 2:   Vibración media.
Nivel 3:   Vibración alta.
Nivel 4:   Vibración intermitente.
NOTA: Cada vez que se active la vibración, ésta se iniciará 
automáticamente en el Nivel 1.
4. El uso de lubricantes puede ayudar a experimentar un mayor 
placer mientras se utiliza el producto.
5. Utilice su SENSUAL WAND® como lo haría durante la penetra-
ción sexual.
6. Para apagar la función vibración del SENSUAL WAND® pulse el 
botón situado en la parte inferior del estuche durante dos 
segundos.

We are pleased to present the new, intimate vibrator for men 
created by the PASSION CHANNEL® brand, with its 
innovative design, exceptional ease of use and silent 
vibrations. 
Thank you for purchasing SENSUAL WAND®, the latest-ge-
neration intimate vibrator that provides maximum pleasure 
thanks to its soft touch and innovative interior design.
It was designed for men who know what they want and are 
looking for deep sensations. Its latest-generation vibration 
function will provide the most pleasant experience you’ve 
ever felt!
Before using the product for the first time, please read all 
these instructions carefully to ensure you use it correctly.

Right of withdrawal does not apply to contracts for the supply 
of goods which, for sanitary or hygiene reasons, are no 
longer suitable for return once the sealed packaging has 
been opened.
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1. SAFETY WARNINGS
Do not use the product if it is damaged or defective.
This product is splash-resistant.
Do not use SENSUAL WAND® for any purpose other than 
those recommended in this manual.
SENSUAL WAND® is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children.
SENSUAL WAND® is sold as a toy for adult use only.
Not for therapeutic use.
Stop using the product if you experience discomfort.
This product must not be used by children or by people with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental abilities.
Before using the device, ensure that the lower section is 
positioned correctly.
When SENSUAL WAND® is not in use, keep it in a dry place 
and, if possible, in the original packaging. 
Do not store in very cold or very hot places, or where it can 
fall to the ground.
SENSUAL WAND® is not suitable for medical use, nor has it 
been clinically tested.
Do not use on reddened or inflamed areas of the skin.
Stop using the product if you experience discomfort.

• ENGLISH •
Do not clean with products containing alcohol, petroleum or 
acetone.
Do not boil this product or place it in the microwave or 
dishwasher. 

2. COMPONENTS
A- Base + vibrating bullet
B- Upper section
C- Case
D- Silicone body
E- Vibration button 

3. DIRECTIONS
1. Battery installation: Unscrew the lower section of the 
device and insert two AAA 1.5V batteries (not included) in the 
correct position by matching the polarity markings, as shown 
in Figure 1. Screw the lower section back into place.
2. Before each use, remove the silicone body and place it in 
warm water until it reaches the desired temperature. Gently 
shake off any excess water and place the silicone body back 
into the case.
IMPORTANT: Remember to remove the vibrating bullet from 
the silicone body before taking the silicone body out of the 
case. To remove the vibrating bullet from the silicone body, 
unscrew the base of the case and carefully remove the bullet 
from inside the silicone body as shown in Figure G.
3. Vibration Function: The new model of the SENSUAL 
WAND® comes with a button-activated vibration function. To 
turn on the vibration function of SENSUAL WAND®, press 
the button on the bottom of the case for two seconds. Press 
the button to control the desired vibration intensity: 
Level 1: Gentle vibration.
Level 2: Medium vibration.
Level 3: Intense vibration.
Level 4: Intermittent vibration.
NOTE: Each time vibration is activated, it starts automatically 
at Level 1.
4. The use of lubricants may help increase your pleasure 
while using the product.
5. Use your SENSUAL WAND® as you would during sexual 
penetration.
6. To turn off the vibration function of SENSUAL WAND®, 
press the button on the bottom of the case for two seconds.

4. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Wash SENSUAL WAND® well with neutral pH soap and 
water before the first use and after each use.
After use, remove the silicone body from the case and let hot 
water run through it to eliminate any fluids. Then use a damp 
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4. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Limpie bien SENSUAL WAND® antes del primer uso y después de 
cada uso con agua y jabón de pH neutro.
Después de su uso, retire el cuerpo de silicona del estuche y deje 
correr el agua caliente a través de él para eliminar los depósitos de 
fluido. Luego, con un paño húmedo retirar los posibles restos de 
fluido que hayan podido quedar dentro del cuerpo de silicona.

5. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS
Batería: 2x Pilas AAA  3V, 0.2A, 0.6W (no incluidas)
Medidas: 25 x 8,5 cm
Material: Silicona + ABS
Temperatura de almacenamiento: 0°C ~ 60°C
Temperatura maxima ambiental: 80°C

6. ALMACENAMIENTO
Asegúrese de hacer las siguientes comprobaciones antes de 
guardar el SENSUAL WAND®
- Apague el aparato pulsando el botón situado en la base hasta 
que la función de vibración quede completamente apagada.
- Retire las pilas si no va a usarlo durante un periodo de tiempo 
largo.

7. GARANTIA DE CALIDAD
Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de 
fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo estipulados por la 
legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un uso inadecua-
do, uso comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, accidentes o 
manipulación indebida.

El derecho a desistimiento no es aplicable en los contratos de 
suministro de aquellos bienes que, por razones sanitarias o de 
higiene, dejan de ser aptos para su devolución una vez que se ha 
retirado el precinto del envoltorio.

CÓMO DESHACERSE DE MATERIALES
El símbolo de un contenedor sobre ruedas tachado  indica 
que Vd. debe informarse y seguir las normativas locales de 
desecho de este tipo de productos.
No se deshaga de este producto de la misma forma que lo 
haría con los residuos generales de su hogar.

Debe hacerlo según las normativas locales correspondientes.
Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen sustancias 
peligrosas que tienen efectos nefastos sobre el medioambiente o 
la salud humana y deben ser reciclados adecuadamente.



custodia per 2 secondi. Premendo questo pulsante sarà possibile 
controllare l’intensità della vibrazione desiderata.
Livello 1: Vibrazione bassa.
Livello 2: Vibrazione media.
Livello 3: Vibrazione alta.
Livello 4: Vibrazione intermittente.
NOTA: all’attivazione della vibrazione, questa sarà avviata automatica-
mente a Livello 1.
4. L’uso di lubrificanti può aiutare a sperimentare un maggiore piacere 
durante l’uso del prodotto. 
5. Utilizzare il vibratore SENSUAL WAND® simulando la penetrazione 
sessuale.
6. Per disattivare la funzione vibratoria del SENSUAL WAND®, premere 
il pulsante ubicato nella parte inferiore della custodia per 2 secondi.

4. PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Pulire bene il SENSUAL WAND® prima del primo utilizzo e dopo ogni uso 
con acqua e sapone a pH neutro.
Dopo l’uso, rimuovere il corpo in silicone dalla custodia e far scorrere 
acqua calda al suo interno per eliminare i residui di fluido. Quindi, con un 
panno umido rimuovere eventuali residui di fluido ancora presenti 
all’interno del corpo in silicone.

5. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Batteria: 2 pile AAA da 3 V (non in dotazione)
Dimensioni: 25 x 8,5 cm
Materiale: Silicone + ABS
Temperatura di stoccaggio: 0 °C ~ 60 °C
Temperatura ambiente massima: 80 °C

6. STOCCAGGIO
Prima di riporre il SENSUAL WAND®, assicurarsi di aver effettuato le 
seguenti verifiche:
- Spegnere il dispositivo premendo il pulsante, posto alla base, fino a 
spegnere completamente la funzione vibratoria.
- In caso di inutilizzo del prodotto per un lungo periodo di tempo, 
rimuovere le pile.

7. GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni difetto di fabbricazione per il 
tempo previsto dalla legislazione vigente.
Sono esplicitamente esclusi dalla garanzia i danni derivanti da uso 
improprio, uso commerciale negligente, usura anormale, incidenti o 
manomissioni.
Il diritto di ritiro non è applicabile per la vendita di prodotti che, per ragioni 
sanitarie o di igiene, non sono più idonei alla restituzione una volta 
rimosso il sigillo della confezione.

ATTENZIONE
SMALTIMENTO DEI MATERIALI

 Il simbolo di un contenitore di spazzatura su ruote barrato indica 
che è necessario conoscere e rispettare le normative e le 
ordinanze municipali specifiche per l’eliminazione di questo tipo 
di prodotti.
Non disfarsi di questo articolo come se si trattasse di un comune 
residuo domestico.

Seguire le normative e le ordinanze municipali pertinenti.
I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici contengono sostanze pericolose che 
hanno effetti nocivi sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana e devono pertanto 
essere convenientemente riciclati.

• PORTUGUÊS •
Temos o prazer de apresentar o novo modelo de vibrador íntimo para 
homens da marca PASSION CHANNEL®, com um design inovador, 
muito fácil de utilizar e silencioso. 
Agradecemos a compra do SENSUAL WAND®, o vibrador íntimo 
moderno que lhe proporcionará o máximo prazer, devido à sua 
suavidade ao toque e a uma forma interior inovadora.
Criado para homens que sabem o que querem e que procuram 
sensações profundas, a função de vibração de última geração proporcio-
nará a experiência mais aprazível que já sentiu!
Primeiro leia com atenção todas as instruções para utilizar corretamente 
o produto.

O direito de resolução não pode ser aplicado nos contratos de 
fornecimento de bens que, por razões de saúde ou de higiene, deixam de 
estar aptos para devolução após a remoção do selo do invólucro.

ÍNDICE
1 - Advertências de segurança
2- Componentes
3- Modo de uso
4- Limpeza e manutenção
5 - Especificações técnicas
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7 - Garantia de qualidade

1. ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA
· Não utilize o produto se estiver em mau estado ou defeituoso.
· Este produto é resistente aos salpicos de água.
· Não utilize o SENSUAL WAND® com uma finalidade diferente da 
recomendada neste manual.
· O SENSUAL WAND® NÃO é um brinquedo. Mantenha o produto fora 
do alcance das crianças.
· O SENSUAL WAND® é vendido unicamente como brinquedo sexual 
para adultos.
· Não é adequado para utilização médica.
· Interrompa a utilização se experimentar sensações desagradáveis.
· Este dispositivo não deve ser utilizado por crianças nem por pessoas 
com capacidade física, sensorial ou mental diminuída.
· Antes de utilizar o vibrador, certifique-se de que a cabeça inferior está 
colocada corretamente.
· Se não utilizar o SENSUAL WAND®, guarde-o num lugar seco e, se 
possível, na embalagem original.  
· Evite guardá-lo em locais muito frios, muito quentes ou em locais onde 
possa cair ao chão.
· O SENSUAL WAND® não é adequado para utilização médica nem foi 
clinicamente testado.
· Não utilize em áreas avermelhadas ou inflamadas da pele.
· Interrompa a utilização se experimentar sensações desagradáveis.
· Não limpe o vibrador com produtos que contenham álcool, gasolina ou 
acetona.
· Não coloque este aparelho em água a ferver, no micro-ondas nem na 
máquina de lavar louça. 

2. COMPONENTES
A- Base + bala vibradora
B- Tampa superior
C- Estojo
D- Corpo de silicone
E- Botão de vibração

3. MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1.Colocação das pilhas: desenrosque a base do aparelho e coloque as 
duas pilhas AAA de 1,5 V (não incluídas) na posição correta, respeitando 
a polaridade, conforme indicado na Imagem 1. Enrosque novamente 
com a tampa.
2. Antes de cada utilização, retire o corpo de silicone e coloque-o em 
água morna até atingir a temperatura pretendida. Sacuda ligeiramente o 
excesso de água e coloque novamente o corpo de silicone no estojo.
IMPORTANTE: Lembre-se de retirar a bala vibradora do corpo de 
silicone antes de o extrair do estojo. Para extrair a bala vibradora do 
corpo de silicone, desenrosque a base do estojo e, com cuidado, retire a 
bala do interior do corpo de silicone, conforme pode ver na Imagem G.
3. Função de Vibração: O novo modelo SENSUAL WAND® inclui uma 
função de vibração mediante um botão. Para ativar a função de vibração 
do SENSUAL WAND®, carregue no botão situado na parte inferior do 
dispositivo durante dois segundos para ligar. Ao carregar neste botão 
pode controlar a intensidade da vibração pretendida.
Nível 1:   Vibração suave.
Nível 2:   Vibração média.
Nível 3:   Vibração alta.
Nível 4:   Vibração intermitente.
NOTA: Sempre que ativar a vibração, esta será iniciada automaticamen-
te no Nível 1.
4. A aplicação de lubrificantes pode possibilitar mais prazer ao utilizar o 
produto.
5. Utilize o seu SENSUAL WAND® tal como faria durante a penetração 
sexual.
6. Para desativar a função de vibração do SENSUAL WAND®, carregue 
no botão situado na parte inferior do dispositivo durante dois segundos.

4. LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Limpe bem o SENSUAL WAND® antes da primeira e depois de cada 
utilização com água e sabão com pH neutro.
Depois da utilização, retire o corpo de silicone do estojo e deixe correr a 
água quente através dele para eliminar os depósitos de fluido. Depois, 
com um pano húmido, retire os eventuais resíduos de fluido que possam 
ter ficado no interior do corpo de silicone.

5. ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
Alimentação elétrica: 2 x pilhas AAA 3 V; 0.2A, 0.6W (não incluídas)
Medidas: 25 cm x 8,5 cm
Material: Silicone + ABS
Temperatura de armazenagem: de 0 oC a 60 oC
Temperatura ambiente máxima: 80 oC

6. ARMAZENAGEM
Realize as seguintes comprovações antes de guardar o SENSUAL 
WAND®.
- Desligue o aparelho carregando no botão situado na base, até desativar 
completamente a função de vibração.
- Retire as pilhas se não utilizar o vibrador durante um período prolonga-
do.

7. GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de fabrico 
sujeita aos prazos estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada país.
Esta garantia não cobre os danos decorrentes de um uso inadequado, 
uso comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes ou manipulação 
indevida.
O direito de resolução não pode ser aplicado nos contratos de 
fornecimento de bens que, por razões de saúde ou de higiene, deixam de 
estar aptos para devolução após a remoção do selo do invólucro.

ATENÇÃO:
COMO ELIMINAR OS MATERIAIS

 O símbolo de um contentor sobre rodas riscado indica que Você 
se deve informar e seguir as normas locais relativas à eliminação 
deste tipo de produtos.
Não elimine este produto da mesma forma que os resíduos 
gerais da sua casa.

A eliminação do produto deve ser realizada de acordo com a legislação 
local aplicável.
Os produtos elétricos e eletrónicos contêm substâncias perigosas com 
efeitos nefastos sobre o ambiente e a saúde humana e, portanto, devem 
ser reciclados adequadamente.

• NEDERLANDS •
Het is ons een genoegen om het nieuwe model vibrator voor 
mannen, ontwikkeld door het merk PASSION CHANNEL®, te 
presenteren, met een innoverend ontwerp, eenvoudig in het gebruik 
en geruisloos. 
Wij danken u voor de aanschaf van SENSUAL WAND®, de meest 
geavanceerde intieme vibrator die zorgt voor maximaal genot door 
zijn zachte materiaal en vernieuwende ontwerp van de binnenkant.
Bedacht voor mannen die weten wat ze willen en op zoek zijn naar 
diepe sensaties. De geavanceerde vibratiefunctie biedt een ervaring 
die u nog nooit eerder gevoeld heeft.
Lees vóór gebruik deze aanwijzingen aandachtig door om het 
product op de juiste wijze te kunnen gebruiken.

Het herroepingsrecht is niet van toepassing op leveringsove-
reenkomsten van producten die wegens gezondheids- of hygiënis-
che redenen niet geschikt zijn voor teruggave nadat het zegel van de 
verpakking is verwijderd.

INHOUDSOPGAVE
1- Veiligheidswaarschuwingen
2- Onderdelen
3- Gebruiksaanwijzing
4- Reiniging en onderhoud
5- Technische kenmerken
6- Bewaren
7- Kwaliteitsgarantie:
1. VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
· Gebruik het product niet als het in slechte staat verkeert of defect 
is.
· Dit product is bestendig tegen spatten.
· Gebruik SENSUAL WAND® niet voor andere doeleinden dan die in 
deze handleiding worden aanbevolen.

· SENSUAL WAND® is GEEN speelgoed. Houd het product buiten 
het bereik van kinderen.
· SENSUAL WAND® wordt uitsluitend verkocht als speeltje voor 
volwassenen.
· Niet geschikt voor medische gebruik.
· Gebruik het product niet meer als het een onaangenaam gevoel 
veroorzaakt.
· Dit apparaat mag niet gebruikt worden door kinderen of door 
personen met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
vermogens.
· Controleer voor het gebruik of de onderste kop op de juiste wijze is 
bevestigd.
· Als u de SENSUAL WAND® niet gebruikt, bewaar hem dan op een 
droge plaats en, indien mogelijk, in de originele verpakking.  
· Bewaar het product niet op zeer koude of warme plaatsen of op 
plaatsen waar het kan vallen.
· SENSUAL WAND® is niet geschikt voor medisch gebruik en is niet 
klinisch getest.
· Gebruik het product niet op rode of ontstoken huid.
· Gebruik het product niet meer als het een onaangenaam gevoel 
veroorzaakt.
· Reinig het niet met alcohol-, benzine- of acetonhoudende 
producten.
· Kook het niet uit, doe het niet in de magnetron of in de vaatwasser. 

2. ONDERDELEN
A- Basisonderdeel + vibrerende kogel
B- Klepje aan de bovenkant
C- Behuizing
D- Siliconen onderdeel
E- Vibratieknop

3. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. De batterijen plaatsen: draai het basisonderdeel van het apparaat 
open en plaats twee AAA-batterijen van 1,5 V in de juiste positie. Let 
daarbij op de polariteit (de batterijen zijn niet inbegrepen) zoals 
aangegeven op Afbeelding F. Draai het klepje weer dicht.
2. Verwijder voor ieder gebruik het siliconen onderdeel en leg dat in 
lauw water totdat het de gewenste temperatuur heeft bereikt. Schud 
overtollig water er voorzichtig van af en plaats het siliconen onderde-
el weer in de behuizing.
BELANGRIJK: Vergeet niet om de vibrerende kogel uit het siliconen 
onderdeel te verwijderen alvorens het uit de behuizing te halen. Om 
de vibrerende kogel te verwijderen moet u het basisonderdeel van 
de behuizing losdraaien en de kogel voorzichtig uit het siliconen 
onderdeel halen, zoals aangegeven op Afbeelding G.
3. Vibratiefunctie: bij het nieuwe SENSUAL WAND®-model werkt de 
vibratiefunctie door middel van een knop. Om de vibratiefunctie van 
de SENSUAL WAND® in te schakelen drukt u de knop aan de 
onderkant van de behuizing twee seconden lang in om het apparaat 
aan te zetten. Door op deze knop te drukken kunt u de gewenste 
vibratie-intensiteit afstellen.
Niveau 1: Lichte vibratie
Niveau 2:  Gemiddelde vibratie
Niveau 3:  Hoge vibratie
Niveau 4:  Onderbroken vibratie
N.B.: als de vibratiefunctie wordt ingeschakeld begint hij altijd 
automatisch op Niveau 1.
4. Het gebruik van glijmiddelen kan het genot tijdens het gebruik van 
het product verhogen.
5. Gebruik uw SENSUAL WAND® zoals u zou doen tijdens seksuele 
penetratie.
6. Om de vibratiefunctie van de SENSUAL WAND® uit te schakelen 
drukt u twee seconden lang op de knop aan de onderkant van de 
behuizing.

4. REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD
Reinig uw SENSUAL WAND® voor het eerste gebruik en na ieder 
gebruik goed met water en pH-neutrale zeep.
Haal na ieder gebruik het siliconen onderdeel uit de behuizing en laat 
er warm water door stromen om achtergebleven vocht te verwijde-
ren. Verwijder met een doekje mogelijk achtergebleven vocht in het 
siliconen onderdeel.

5. TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Batterij: 2 AAA-batterijen van 3 V, 0.2A, 0.6W (niet inbegrepen)
Afmetingen: 25 x 8,5 cm
Materiaal: Silicone + ABS
Opslagtemperatuur: 0°C ~ 60°C
Maximale omgevingstemperatuur: 80°C

6. OPBERGEN
Controleer de volgende zaken alvorens de SENSUAL WAND® op te 
bergen
- Schakel het apparaat uit door op de knop op het basisonderdeel te 
drukken totdat de vibratiefunctie volledig uit staat.
- Verwijder de batterijen wanneer u het product langere tijd niet 
gebruikt.

7. KWALITEITSGARANTIE
Voor het product geldt een garantie tegen fabrieksfouten gedurende 
de periode die in de wetgeving van elk betreffend land is vastgelegd.
Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het gevolg is van een 
verkeerd of nalatig gebruik, abnormale slijtage, ongelukken of 
onjuiste behandeling.
Het herroepingsrecht is niet van toepassing op leveringsove-
reenkomsten van producten die wegens gezondheids- of hygiënis-
che redenen niet geschikt zijn voor teruggave nadat het zegel van de 
verpakking is verwijderd.

OPGELET
AFVOEREN VAN HET MATERIAAL

Het symbool van een container op wielen met een kruis 
erdoor  geeft aan dat u zich dient te informeren over hoe dit 
soort producten volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften 
afgevoerd worden.
Gooi dit product niet bij het huisvuil weg.

U dient dit volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften te doen.
Elektrische en elektronische producten bevatten gevaarlijke stoffen 
die een zeer schadelijk effect op het milieu of de menselijke 
gezondheid hebben en dienen op een passende wijze gerecycled te 
worden
 

 

5. Der SENSUAL WAND® ist wie bei einer sexuellen Penetration zu 
verwenden. 
6. Zum Ausschalten der Vibrationsfunktion des SENSUAL WAND® muss 
der im unteren Gehäuseteil vorhandene Knopf zwei Sekunden lang 
gedrückt werden.

4. REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG
SENSUAL WAND® ist vor der ersten Benutzung und nach jeder 
Verwendung mit Wasser und Seife mit neutralem pH-Wert zu reinigen.
Nach der Benutzung das Silikon-Insert aus dem Gehäuse entnehmen 
und unter fließendem heißen Wasser ausspülen, um jegliche 
Flüssigkeitsreste zu beseitigen. Anschließend mit einem feuchten Tuch 
mögliche, noch im Silikon-Insert verbliebene Flüssigkeitsreste entfernen.

5. TECHNISCHE DATEN:
Batterien: 2 x 3 V-Batterien; Typ AAA; 0.2A, 0.6W (nicht im Lieferum-
fang enthalten)
Abmessungen: 25 x 8,5 cm
Material: Silikon + ABS
Lagertemperatur: 0°C ~ 60°C
Höchste Umgebungstemperatur: 80°C

6. AUFBEWAHRUNG
Achten Sie vor der Verwahrung von SENSUAL WAND® immer auf 
folgende Maßnahmen
- Gerät durch Drücken des im unteren Teil vorhandenen Knopfes bis zur 
Einstellung der  Vibrationsfunktion ausschalten.
- Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus, wenn Sie das Produkt über längere 
Zeit nicht benutzen.

ACHTUNG
ABFALLENTSORGUNG

Das Symbol eines auf Rollen stehenden Containers, der 
durchgestrichen ist   , bedeutet, dass Sie sich über die geltenden 
Bestimmungen zur örtlichen Entsorgung dieser Art von 
Produkten informieren müssen.
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht wie normalen Hausmüll.

Sie müssen das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.
Elektrische und elektronische Produkte enthalten gefährliche 
Substanzen, die eine äußerst schädliche Wirkung auf die Umwelt oder 
die menschliche Gesundheit haben können und fachgerecht recycelt 
werden müssen.

• ITALIANO •
Abbiamo il piacere di presentare il nuovo modello di vibratore intimo per 
uomini, creato dal marchio PASSION CHANNEL®, dal design innovativo, 
molto semplice da usare e silenziosissimo nelle sue vibrazioni. 
Grazie per aver acquistato SENSUAL WAND, il vibratore intimo di ultima 
generazione che ti regalerà il massimo piacere grazie alla sua delicatez-
za al tatto e al suo innovativo design interno.
Ideato per uomini che sanno ciò che vogliono e sono alla ricerca di 
sensazioni profonde. La sua funzione vibratoria di ultima generazione ti 
regalerà l’esperienza più piacevole che hai mai provato!
Prima dell'uso, leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni per un uso corretto 
del prodotto.

Il diritto di ritiro non è applicabile per la vendita di prodotti che, per ragioni 
sanitarie o di igiene, non sono più idonei alla restituzione una volta 
rimosso il sigillo della confezione.
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1. AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
· Non utilizzare il prodotto se difettoso o in cattive condizioni.
· Questo prodotto è resistente agli spruzzi.
· Non utilizzare SENSUAL WAND® per usi che non siano quelli 
raccomandati in questo manuale.
· SENSUAL WAND® NON è un giocattolo. Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.
· SENSUAL WAND® viene venduto solo come giocattolo per adulti.
· Non è idoneo all’uso medico.
· Interromperne l’uso qualora si avvertano sensazioni sgradevoli.
· Questo dispositivo non deve essere usato da bambini o persone con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, mentali o sensoriali.
· Prima di utilizzarlo, verificare che la testa inferiore sia stata posizionata 
correttamente.
· In caso di inutilizzo, conservare SENSUAL WAND® in un luogo asciutto 
e, se possibile, riporlo nell’imballaggio o busta originale.  
Non conservarlo in luoghi molto freddi, molto caldi, né in luoghi in cui 
potrebbe cadere.
· SENSUAL WAND® non è idoneo all’uso medico, né è stato clinicamen-
te testato.
· Non usare su zone della pelle arrossate o infiammate.
· Interromperne l’uso qualora si avvertano sensazioni sgradevoli.
· Non pulire con prodotti che contengano alcol, benzina o acetone.
· Non bollire, né mettere il prodotto in microonde o lavastoviglie. 

2. COMPONENTI
A- Base + pallina vibrante
B- Coperchio superiore
C- Custodia
D- Corpo in silicone
E- Pulsante vibrazione

3. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
1. Inserimento delle pile: Svitare la base dell’apparecchio e posizionare 2 
pile AAA da 1,5 V nella posizione corretta, rispettando la polarità (le pile 
non sono fornite in dotazione) come indicato nella figura F1. Avvitare 
nuovamente il coperchio.
2. Prima dell’uso, estrarre il corpo in silicone e immergerlo in acqua 
tiepida fino al raggiungimento della temperatura desiderata. Rimuovere 
l’acqua eccedente dal corpo in silicone scuotendolo leggermente e riporlo 
nella custodia.
IMPORTANTE: Ricordarsi di rimuovere la pallina vibrante dal corpo in 
silicone prima di estrarlo dalla custodia. Per estrarre la pallina vibrante 
dal corpo in silicone, svitare la base della custodia e, con cura, rimuovere 
la pallina dall’interno del corpo in silicone come indicato nella Figura G.
3. Funzione vibratoria: il nuovo modello SENSUAL WAND® include la 
funzione vibratoria tramite pulsante. Per attivare la funzione vibratoria del 
SENSUAL WAND®, premere il pulsante ubicato nella parte inferiore della 

- Éteignez l’appareil en appuyant sur le bouton situé à la base de 
l’appareil.
- Retirez les piles si vous n’avez pas l’intention de l’utiliser pendant une 
longue période.

7. GARANTIE 
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de fabrication, 
dont la durée dépend de la législation en vigueur dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’une utilisation 
inappropriée, d’une négligence de la part du commerçant, d’une usure 
anormale, d’accidents ou d’une mauvaise manipulation.

Le droit de rétractation ne peut être exercé pour les contrats de fourniture 
de biens qui ont été descellés par le consommateur après la livraison et 
qui ne peuvent être renvoyés pour des raisons d’hygiène ou de protection 
de la santé.

ATTENTION :
MISE AU REBUT DE L’APPAREIL

Le symbole de la poubelle à roues barrée d’une croix   indique 
que vous devez respecter les réglementations locales 
concernant le recyclage de ce type de produit.
Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères.

Il doit être recyclé séparément, conformément aux réglementations 
locales.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques contiennent des substances 
nocives pour l’environnement et la santé. Ils doivent être recyclés dans 
des conditions appropriées.

• DEUTSCH •
Wir freuen uns, Ihnen das neue Modell des Intimvibrators für Männer der 
Marke PASSION CHANNEL® mit einem innovativen Design vorzuste-
llen. Es ist einfach anzuwenden und die Vibrationen sind sehr leise. 
Danke für den Kauf von SENSUAL WAND®, dem hochmodernen 
Intimvibrator, der aufgrund seiner angenehm weichen Beschaffenheit 
und dem innovativen Innendesign für höchstes Vergnügen sorgt.
Für Männer, die wissen, was sie wollen und tief gehende Erfahrungen 
suchen. Die Vibrationsfunktion neuester Generation verschafft Ihnen das 
befriedigendste Erlebnis, das Sie jemals gehabt haben.
Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Vibrators bitte die ganze Anleitung 
aufmerksam durch, um ihn richtig verwenden zu können.

Das Rücktrittsrecht gilt nicht für Verträge für die Lieferung von Waren, die 
aus gesundheitlichen oder Hygienegründen nicht mehr für eine 
Rückgabe geeignet sind, wenn die versiegelte Verpackung bereits 
entfernt wurde.
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1. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
· Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es sich nicht in einwandfreiem Zustand 
befindet.
· Das Produkt ist spritzwasserfest.
· Verwenden Sie SENSUAL WAND® nicht für andere als die in dieser 
Anleitung empfohlenen Zwecke.
· SENSUAL WAND® ist KEIN Spielzeug. Von Kindern fernhalten.
· SENSUAL WAND® wird ausschließlich als Erwachsenenspielzeug 
verkauft.
- Nicht für medizinischen Gebrauch geeignet.
· Bei unangenehmem Gefühl die Anwendung abbrechen.
· Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder oder Personen mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten 
geeignet
· Vor der Inbetriebnahme muss geprüft werden, ob der untere Teil richtig 
aufgesteckt wurde.
· Wenn das Gerät nicht genutzt wird, muss SENSUAL WAND® an einem 
trockenen Ort aufbewahrt werden, nach Möglichkeit in der Originalver-
packung.  
· Der Aufbewahrungsort sollte weder sehr kalt noch sehr warm sein und 
es sollte ein Ort sein, bei dem das Produkt nicht herunterfallen kann.
· SENSUAL WAND® ist nicht für die medizinische Anwendung geeignet 
und nicht klinisch getestet.
· Nicht auf geröteten oder entzündeten Hautbereichen verwenden.
· Bei unangenehmem Gefühl die Anwendung abbrechen.
· Nicht mit Produkten reinigen, die Alkohol, Benzin oder Aceton enthalten.
· Nicht auskochen, in die Mikrowelle oder Spülmaschine stellen. 

2. BESTANDTEILE
A- Boden + Vibrationskugel 
B- Obere Deckel
C- Gehäuse
D- Silikon-Insert
E- Vibrationsknopf

3. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Einsetzen der Batterien: Schrauben Sie den Geräteboden ab und 
legen Sie zwei AAA-1,5 V-Batterien ein (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). 
Achten Sie beim Einsetzen auf die richtige Ausrichtung entsprechend der 
Pole, so wie in Abbildung 1 gezeigt. Boden wieder aufschrauben.
2. Vor jeder Verwendung muss das Silikon-Insert herausgenommen und 
in lauwarmem Wasser vorgewärmt werden, bis die gewünschte Tempera-
tur erreicht ist. Das überschüssige Wasser leicht abschütteln und das 
Silikon-Insert erneut in das Gehäuse stecken.
WICHTIG: Nicht vergessen vor Entnahme des Silikon-Inserts die 
Vibrationskugel zu entfernen. Zur Entnahme der Vibrationskugel muss 
der Gehäuseboden abgeschraubt und die Kugel vorsichtig aus dem 
Silikon-Insert herausgezogen werden, wie in Abbildung 2 gezeigt.
3. Vibrationsfunktion: Das neue Modell SENSUAL WAND® beinhaltet 
eine durch Knopfdruck auszulösende Vibrationsfunktion. Zum Anstellen 
der Vibrationsfunktion des SENSUAL WAND® ist der im unteren 
Gehäuseteil vorhandene Knopf zwei Sekunden lang zu drücken. Durch 
Betätigen dieses Knopfes kann die gewünschte Vibrationsstärke 
eingestellt werden. 
Stärke 1:   Sanftes Vibrieren.
Stärke 2:   Mittelstarkes Vibrieren.
Stärke 3:   Starkes Vibrieren.
Stärke 4:    Nicht durchgehendes Vibrieren.
ANMERKUNG: Bei jedem Neustart der Vibrationsfunktion beginnt diese 
automatisch in der Stärke 1. 
4. Die Nutzung von Gleitmitteln kann zu mehr Vergnügen bei der 
Anwendung des Produktes führen.

Nous avons le plaisir de vous présenter le nouveau modèle de vibromas-
seur intime pour homme créé par la marque PASSION CHANNEL®, d’un 
design innovant, très simple à utiliser et aux vibrations très silencieuses. 
Merci d’avoir acheté SENSUAL WAND®, le vibromasseur intime dernière 
génération qui vous donnera un maximum de plaisir grâce à son toucher 
doux et son design intérieur innovant.
Conçu pour les hommes qui savent ce qu’ils veulent et qui cherchent des 
sensations profondes, sa fonction vibration de pointe vous procurera un 
plaisir jamais expérimenté.
Avant de vous en servir, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions 
pour utiliser correctement ce produit.

Le droit de rétractation ne peut être exercé pour les contrats de fourniture 
de biens qui ont été descellés par le consommateur après la livraison et 
qui ne peuvent être renvoyés pour des raisons d’hygiène ou de protection 
de la santé.
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1. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
· N’utilisez pas ce produit s’il est en mauvais état ou défectueux.
· Ce produit résiste aux éclaboussures.
· N’utilisez pas SENSUAL WAND® à d’autres fins que celle recomman-
dée dans la présente notice.
 SENSUAL WAND® N’est PAS un jouet. Conservez le produit hors de la 
portée des enfants.
· SENSUAL WAND® est vendu uniquement comme accessoire pour 
adultes.
· Ne convient pas à une utilisation médicale.
· Cessez de l’utiliser si vous ressentez des sensations désagréables.
· Ce dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants ni des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont diminuées.
· Avant de vous en servir, vérifiez que la base inférieure de l’appareil est 
correctement emboîtée.
· Si vous ne vous servez pas de SENSUAL WAND®, rangez-le dans un 
endroit sec et, dans la mesure du possible, à l’intérieur de son emballage 
ou coffret d’origine.  
Évitez de le ranger dans des endroits très froids ou très chauds, et dans 
des endroits où il pourrait tomber.
· SENSUAL WAND® ne convient pas à un usage médical et n’a pas été 
cliniquement testé.
· Ne l’utilisez pas dans des zones où la peau est irritée ou enflammée.
· Cessez de l’utiliser si vous ressentez des sensations désagréables.
· Ne le nettoyez pas avec des produits contenant de l’alcool, de l’essence 
ou de l’acétone.
· Ne le faites pas bouillir et ne le mettez pas au micro-onde ou au 
lave-vaisselle. 

2. COMPOSANTS
A- Base + balle vibrante
B- Couvercle supérieur
C- Tige
D- Corps en silicone
E- Bouton de vibration

3. MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Mise en place des piles : Dévissez la base de l’appareil et insérez deux 
piles AAA d’1,5 V dans la position correcte, en respectant la polarité (les 
piles ne sont pas fournies), comme indiqué sur l’image F. Revissez le 
couvercle.
2. Avant chaque utilisation, enlevez le corps en silicone et placez-le dans 
l’eau tiède jusqu’à ce qu’il atteigne la température désirée. Secouez 
légèrement pour enlever l’excès d’eau et replacez le corps en silicone 
dans la tige.
IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous de retirer la balle vibrante du corps en 
silicone avant d’extraire le corps de la tige. Pour extraire la balle vibrante 
du corps en silicone, dévissez la partie inférieure de la base et retirez 
précautionneusement la balle de l’intérieur du silicone comme indiqué sur 
l’image G.
3. Fonction vibration : le nouveau modèle SENSUAL WAND® comprend 
une fonction vibration déclenchée par un bouton. Pour lancer la fonction 
vibration de SENSUAL WAND®, appuyez sur le bouton situé dans la 
partie inférieure de la tige pendant deux secondes pour la mettre en 
marche. Actionner ce bouton permet de contrôler l’intensité de vibration 
désirée 
Niveau 1 :   vibration douce.
Niveau 2 :   vibration moyenne.
Niveau 3 :   vibration forte.
Niveau 4 :   vibration intermittente.
REMARQUE : lorsque vous mettez en marche la fonction vibration, elle 
commence automatiquement au niveau 1.
4. L’application de gels lubrifiants lors de l’utilisation de ce produit peut 
contribuer à une plus grande sensation de plaisir.
5. Utilisez SENSUAL WAND® comme vous le feriez pour une pénétration 
sexuelle.
6. Pour éteindre la fonction vibration de SENSUAL WAND®, appuyez sur 
le bouton situé sur la partie inférieure de la tige pendant deux secondes.

4. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Nettoyez bien SENSUAL WAND® avant la première utilisation et après 
chaque utilisation avec de l’eau et du savon au pH neutre.
Après chaque utilisation, retirez le corps en silicone de la tige et rincez-le 
à l’eau chaude pour éliminer les dépôts de fluide. Puis avec un chiffon 
humide, retirez les résidus éventuels de fluide qui seraient restés dans le 
corps en silicone.

5. SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Batterie : 2 piles AAA 3V, 0.2A, 0.6W (non fournies)
Dimensions : 25 x 8,5 cm
Matériau : Silicone + ABS
Température de rangement : 0°C ~ 60°C
Température ambiante maximum : 80°C

6. RANGEMENT
Assurez-vous de procéder aux vérifications suivantes avant de ranger 
votre SENSUAL WAND® :

• FRANÇAIS •


